BID PROPOSAL

FOR

ROOF REPAIR: 3335 CORSAIR CIRCLE

To the Honorable Board of Directors Santa Maria Public Airport 3217 Terminal Drive Santa Maria, California 93455

Best Contracting Services, Inc.

Name of Contractor Submitting Bid

1000000563

State D.I.R. Registration Number

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The undersigned, as bidder, hereby declares that he has carefully examined the site of the herein proposed work, the Notice Inviting Sealed Bids, the proposed form of Contract and all documents referred to therein as Contract Documents, including the plans and specifications, the bid security form for check or bond, and form of the performance bond and payment bond; that the only persons or parties interest in this proposal as principals are those named herein, and he proposes and agrees that if this proposal is accepted, that he will contract with the Santa Maria Public Airport District, in the form of the contract, within 10 days of the date of mailing of the award of the contract and the contract for execution, to provide all necessary labor, machinery, tools, apparatus, and other means of construction, and to do, perform and complete all the work and furnish and install all equipment, supplies and materials specified in the contract and plans and specifications, in the manner and time therein prescribed, and according to the requirements of the Engineer and the Board of Directors of the Santa Maria Public Airport District as therein set forth, all within 30 Calendar days after receipt of Notice to Proceed, and that he will take in full payment therefore the unit prices set forth in the following Bid Schedule, commencing on the next page:

(At a minimum, bidder to submit pages 11-23, complete, along with Bid Bond documents.)

BID SCHEDULE 3335 CORSAIR CIRCLE: ROOF REPAIR

ITEM#	QTY	UNIT	ITEM DESCRIPTION	SPEC#	Unit Price (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL (IN FIGURES)
1	1.0	LS	Mobilization	12	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
2	1.0	LS	Remove and Replace Roof, Complete	13	\$ 113,129.00	\$ 113,129.00
3	6.0	EA	Remove and Replace Roof Sheathing Panels	13	\$ 320.00	\$ 1,920.00
			One Hundred Seventeen Thousand			
TOTAL BID AMOUNT			Forty Nine Dollars and Zero Cents			
			(Written in Words)	***************************************	\$ 117,049.00 (Written	in Figures)

 $LS = Lump \ Sum$ EA = Each $SF = Square \ Foot$ $LF = Lineal \ Feet$ $SY = Square \ Yard$ $CY = Cubic \ Yard$ TON = Ton $T&M = Time \ and \ Materials$

Total	Bid Amount (written in figures): \$ 1	17,049.00	
Total	Bid Amount (written in words), is	One Hundred Seventeen Thousand Forty Nine	Dollars, and
Zero	Cents. In the event of discrep	pancy between unit pricing and total pricing, un	it pricing shall
prevai	l. In the event of discrepancy between wo	ords and figures, the words shall prevail.	

LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BIDDER. In selecting the lowest responsible bidder, consideration will be given not only to the financial standing, but also to the general competence of the bidder for the performance of the work covered by the proposal. To receive favorable consideration, a bidder may be required to present evidence that he has successfully performed similar work of comparable magnitude or submit other evidence satisfactory to the District that he or his associates are personally competent to manage the proposed undertaking and to carry it forward to a successful conclusion. Professional integrity and honesty of purpose shall be essential requirements. Each bidder must furnish, if required, a record of past performance and experience and show that his organization, capital and equipment are adequate for the successful prosecution of the required work and its completion within the time specified.

All blank spaces in this Bid Proposal form must be fully and correctly filled in where indicated for each and every item. Bidder must state prices (written in ink, both in words and figures) for each item in the above Bid Schedule. In case of a discrepancy between the words and figures, the words (unless obviously incorrect) shall prevail. The undersigned bidder has checked carefully all words and figures on the above Bid Schedule and understands that the District will not be responsible for any errors or omissions on the part of the bidder in making up his bid.

ESTIMATED QUANTITIES. The undersigned understands that the quantities given are approximate only, being given as a basis for the comparison of bids, and the Santa Maria Public Airport District does not, expressly or by implication, agree that the actual amount of work will correspond therewith, but reserves the right to increase or decrease the amount of any portion of the work, or to omit portions of the work, as may be deemed necessary or advisable by the Engineer without claim for damage or loss of anticipated profit and that the payment will be made only on the basis of the actual quantities or work performed.
ADDENDA: Addenda No.(s) 1,2 issued by the District amending, modifying, or supplementing the specifications, special provisions, or contract documents were taken into consideration in making this bid. The undersigned bidder has ascertained from District just prior to submitting this bid that he has received all addenda issued, if any.
INTERESTED PRINCIPALS: The names of all persons interested in the foregoing proposal as principals are as follows: Moji Tabazadeh, President Sean Tabazadeh, CEO/Secretary/RMO Fatemeh Tabazadeh, Treasurer
If the bidder or other interested persons is a corporation, state legal name of corporation and state of incorporation, also names, titles, and business address of president and manager thereof; if partnership, state full firm name and name and post office address of each partner; if individual, state first, middle, and last name in full and post office address. (If space is insufficient, use reverse side.) Best Contracting Services, Inc State of Incorporation: CALIFORNIA Moji Tabazadeh, President - 19027 S. Hamilton Ave. Gardena, CA 90248 Sean Tabazadeh, CEO/Secretary/RMO - 19027 S. Hamilton Ave. Gardena, CA 90248
BID SECURITY FORM: A [] cashier's check [] certified check [X] bid bond properly made payable to Santa Maria Public Airport District, for the sum of Ten Percent Dollars (\$
District for forfeiture of the face amount of the bond shall be considered as established. ACCEPTANCE: It is understood and agreed that this bid may be accepted by the District at any time within thirty (30) calendar days after the bid opening date. Airport District reserves the right to reject any or all bids or to waive any informalities in the bidding. The basis of selection will be the lowest responsible bid when comparing the total bid amount of each bidding contractor.
<u>SUBCONTRACTOR SCHEDULE</u> : A completed and signed subcontractor schedule required by the California Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

FIRM/LICENSE INFORMATION

<u>LICENSE</u> : The undersigned for the registration of contract	d is licensed in accordance tors.	lance with the laws of the	State of California providing
Contractor's License No:	456263	Type of License:	A,B,C17,C39,C43
If sole proprietorship, name	of individual contracto	or: N/A (print or typ	pe)
Signature of owner:			
Business address:	N/A		_
		or	
If partnership, name of firm:	N/A		
Business address: N/A			
Signature, title, and address of	of members signing or	n behalf of the partnership:	
Name: N/A	Title _	N/A	·
Address: N/A			
Name: N/A			
Address: N/A			-
Name: N/A	Title	N/A	
Address: N/A			
	or Deat Count		
If corporation, name of corpo			
Business address: 19	027 S. Hamilton Av	re. Gardena, CA 90248	
Corporation organized under		0.00	
Signature of corporate officer	or authorized individ	lual:	Moji Tabazadeh, President
Signature of corporate officer	or authorized individ	lual:	Sean Tabazadeh, CEO/Secretary

The undersigned hereby certifies that this proposal is genuine and not sham or collusive or made in the interest or in behalf of any person not herein named, and the undersigned has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a sham bid, or any other person, firm, or corporation to refrain from bidding; the undersigned has not in any manner sought by collusion to secure for himself an advantage over any other bidder.

In conformance with current statutory requirements of Section 1860, et seq. of the California Labor Code, the undersigned confirms the following as his certification:

I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for worker's compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this contract.

NOW, in compliance with the Notice Inviting Bids and all the provisions herein before stipulated, the undersigned, with full cognizance thereof, hereby proposes to perform the entire work for the prices set forth in the Bid Schedule upon which award of contract is made.

Dated this day of February, 20_24.
Type or print legal name: Best Contracting Services, Inc.
Authorized signature:
Title: Moji Tabazadeh, President
Authorized signature:
Title: Sean Tabazadeh, CEO/Secretary
Address of bidder for notices: 19027 S. Hamilton Ave.
Gardena, CA 90248
Telephone: (310) 328-6969

r 1

SUBCONTRACTOR SCHEDULE

(Do not detach from bid)

SUBCONTRACTOR SCHEDULE REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA SUBLETTING AND SUBCONTRACTING FAIR PRACTICES ACT (Public Contract Code Sections 4100-4113)

(To be submitted with Bid Proposal)

The undersigned bidder certifies that he has used the bids of the following subcontractors in making up his bid and that the subcontractors listed will be used for the work on which they bid.

Item or Portion of work to be done by subcontractor	Subcontractors name under which licensed and contractors license number	Location of place of business
Roofing Material Supplier (only)	Garrison Walker Group Inc. (Lic. Not Required For This Trade)	841 Apollo Street El Segundo, CA 9024
Demolition	Klondike Construction Services Inc Lic. # 990645	592 E. State Street Ontario, CA 91761
		~
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	(if above space is insufficient, use rever	rse side)
Act. Bidder certifies and warr	the bidder in accordance with the California Ser, if awarded the contract, agrees to fully and ants that all subcontractors listed above are ed by the State of California to perform the w	d promptly comply with such and when performing their
Name of Bidder: Best Co	intracting Services, Inc.	
Authorized Signature By:	Sean Tabazade	<u>:h</u>
Title of Signer: CEO/Secre	tary	

EXHIBIT 15-G CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT DBE COMMITMENT

 Local Ag 	gency: Santa Maria Public Airport Di	istrict	2. Contract DBE Goal: 8.75%	
3. Project D		r Circle		
4. Project L	Santa Maria Airport ocation:			
5. Bidder's	Name: Best Contracting Serv	rices, Inc. 6. Prime	Certified DBE: ☐ 7. Bid Amount: \$117,04	9.00
8. Total Dol	lar Amount for ALL Subcontractors:	\$14,000.00	9. Total Number of ALL Subcontractors:	
10. Bid Item Number	11. Description of Work, Service, or Materials Certific		13. DBE Contact Information (Must be certified on the date bids are opened)	14. DBE Dollar Amount
2 & 3	Roofing Material Supplier (only) Metro File# 8033	Contact: Mackenzie Kim (480) 618-079	3 \$10,241.85
	Local Agency to Complete this	Section		610 241 95
21. Local Ag	gency Contract Number:			\$10,241.85
22. Federal-Aid Project Number:			15. TOTAL CLAIMED DBE PARTICIPATION	0.75
23. Bid Opening Date:				8.75 %
24. Contract	t Award Date:		IMPORTANT: Identify all DBE firms being claimed f	for credit,
			regardless of tier. Names of the First Tier DBE Subo their respective item(s) of work listed above must be	contractors and e consistent.
Local Agence this form is o	cy certifies that all DBE certifications are complete and accurate.	valid and information on	where applicable with the names and items of the w "Subcontractor List" submitted with your bid. Written each listed DBE is required.	vork in the n confirmation of
25. Local	Agency Representative's Signature	26. Date	16. Preparer's Signature 17. Dat	
27. Local	Agency Representative's Name	28. Phone	18. Preparer's Name 19. Pho) 328-6969 one
29. Local	Agency Representative's Title		CEO/Secretary 20. Preparer's Title	

One Gateway Plaza Los Angeles, CA 90012-2952 213.922.2000 Tel metro.net

letro CALIFORNIA UNIFIED CERTIFICATION PROGRAM



November 11, 2018 REISSUED 12/5/2019 NAICS ADDED 444190, 423390

CUCP # 46119 Metro File # 8033

Mr. Barry Baptiste

Garrison Walker Group, Inc.
1025 Segovia Cir Suite 100

Placentia, CA 92870-7137

RE: Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Certification

Dear Mr. Barry Baptiste:

We are pleased to advise you that after careful review of your application and supporting documentation, the Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority (Metro) has determined that your firm meets the eligibility standards to be certified as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) as required under the U.S. Department of Transportation (U.S. DOT) Regulation 49 CFR Part 26, as amended. This certification will be recognized by all of the U.S. DOT recipients in California. Your firm will be listed in the California Unified Certification Program (CUCP) database of certified DBEs under the following specific areas of expertise that you have identified on the NAICS codes form of the application package:

NAICS	Description		
425120	Wholesale Trade Agents and Brokers		
444190	Other Building Material Dealers		
423390	Other Construction Material Merchant Wholesalers		

Your DBE certification applies only for the above codes. You may review your firm's information in the CUCP DBE database which can be accessed at the CUCP's website at www.californiaucp.org. Any additions and revisions must be submitted to Metro for review and approval.

In order to ensure your continued DBE status, you are required to submit an annual No Change Declaration Form (which will be sent to you) along with supporting documentation. If no changes are noted, then your DBE status remains current. If there are changes, Metro will review to determine continued DBE eligibility. Please note, your DBE status remains in effect unless Metro notifies you otherwise.

Should any changes occur that could affect your certification status prior to receipt of the No Change Declaration Form, such as changes in your firm's name, business/mailing address, ownership, management or control, or failure to meet the applicable business size standards or personal net worth standard, please notify Metro immediately. Failure to submit forms and/or change of information will be deemed a failure to cooperate under Section 26.109 of the Regulations.

Metro reserves the right to withdraw this certification if at any time it is determined that it was knowingly obtained by false, misleading, or incorrect information. Your DBE certification is subject to review at any time. The firm thereby consents to the examination of its books, records and documents by Metro.

Congratulations, and thank you for your interest in the DBE program. Should you have any questions, please contact us at <u>213-922-2600 *Option 1*</u>. For information on Metro contracting opportunities, please visit our website at <u>www.metro.net</u>.

Sincerely,

Shirley Wong

Principal Certification Officer

Diversity & Economic Opportunity Department

To be submitted with the bid or no later than 4 pm the 3rd business day following the bid opening.

EXHIBIT 15-H DBE INFORMATION —GOOD FAITH EFFORTS

DBE Information - Good Faith Efforts

(Exhibit H, Page 1 of 3)

Bid Opening Date February 21, 2024

Federal-aid Project No. N/A

Names of DBEs Solicited Date of Initial Follow Up Methods and D	Dates
B. The names and dates of written notices sent to certified DBEs soliciting bids for this project the dates and methods used for following up initial solicitations to determine with certainty whether the DBEs were interested (please attach copies of solicitations, telephone records, confirmations, etc.):	y
Publications Dates of Advertisement * Not Applicable - Met DBE Goal *	-
A. The names and dates of each publication in which a request for DBE participation for this passed by the bidder (please attach copies of advertisements or proofs of publication):	
The following items are listed in the Section entitled "Submission of DBE Commitment" of the S Provisions:	Special
Submittal of only the "Local Agency Bidder DBE Commitment" form may not provide sufficient to demonstrate that adequate good faith efforts were made.	t documentation
Lowest, second lowest and third lowest bidders shall submit the following information to docume good faith efforts. Bidders should submit the following information even if the "Local Agency Bi Commitment" form indicates that the bidder has met the DBE goal. This will protect the bidder's award of the contract if the administering agency determines that the bidder failed to meet the goar reasons, e.g., a DBE firm was not certified at bid opening, or the bidder made a mathematical error	idder DBE eligibility for al for various
The <u>District</u> established a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goal of <u>8.75</u> % for this project information provided herein shows that a good faith effort was made.	ct. The

Solicitation
* Not Applicable - Met DBE Goal *

(Exhibit H, Page 2 of 3)

C.	The items of work which the bidd any breaking down of the contract bidder with its own forces) into ea the bidder's responsibility to demo- made available to DBE firms.	t work items (including conomically feasible un	those items normal its to facilitate DBE	lly performed by participation.	y the It is
	Items of Work	Bidder Normally Performs Item (Y/N)	Breakdown of Items	Amount (\$)	Percentage Of Contract
_	* No	ot Applicable - Met D	BE Goal *		
-					
D.	The names, addresses and phone rejection of the DBEs, the firms s firms involved), and the price diff	elected for that work (p	lease attach copies	of quotes from	
	Names, addresses and phone num of the DBEs:	bers of rejected DBEs a		he bidder's reje	ection
	Names, addresses and phone num * 1	bers of firms selected fo Not Applicable - Met			
E	Efforts made to essist interested I	NPEs in obtaining bond	ng lines of qualit s		d ony
E.	Efforts made to assist interested I technical assistance or informatio work which was provided to DBE	n related to the plans, sp			

* Not Applicable - Met DBE Goal *
(Exhibit H, Page 3 of 3)
Efforts made to assist interested DBEs in obtaining necessary equipment, supplies, materials or related assistance or services, excluding supplies and equipment the DBE subcontractor purchases or leases from the prime contractor or its affiliate: * Not Applicable - Met DBE Goal *
The names of agencies, organizations or groups contacted to provide assistance in contacting, recruiting and using DBE firms (please attach copies of requests to agencies and any responses received, i.e., lists, Internet page download, etc.):
Name of Agency/Organization Method/Date of Contact Results

 H. Any additional data to support a demonstration of good faith efforts (use additional sheets if necessary): * Not Applicable - Met DBE Goal *
NOTE: USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS OF PAPER IF NECESSARY.
To be submitted with the bid, or no later than 4 pm the 3 rd business day following the bid opening.
BID SECURITY FORM
(Check To Accompany Bid)
(Note: The following form shall be used in case check accompanies bid:)
Accompanying this proposal is a *Certified Cashier's check payable to the order of SANTA MARIA PUBLIC AIRPORT DISTRICT, hereinafter referred to as "Owner", for
Sean Tabazadeh, CEO/Secretary
Best Contracting Services, Inc. Bidder
*Delete the inapplicable word
(Note: If the bidder desires to use a bond instead of check, the Bid Bond form on the following pages shall

be executed--the sum of this bond shall be not less than ten percent (10%) of the total amount of the bid.)

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That we, Best Contracting Services, Inc.	as principal and
The Hanover Insurance Company	•
surety, are held and firmly bound unto SANTA DISTRICT, hereinafter referred to as "Owner", in the sum of 10% of Amo	ount Bid
be paid to the said Owner, its successors, and assigns; for which payment, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, by these presents.	well and truly to be made
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH,	
That if the certain proposal of the above boundenBest Contracting	
for construe 3335 Corsair Circle Roof Repair, Project No. 73003-2020-01	ction
as specifically set forth in documents entitled	
3335 Corsair Circle Roof Repair, Project No. 73003-2020-01	all
in accordance with the specifications and drawings on file in the office	ces of
Santa Maria Public Airport District is not withdrawn within days after the date set for the opening of bids, unless otherwise required by I	the period of forty-five (45)
award of the contract to another bidder, and that if said proposal is accepted to	by the Owner through action
of its legally constituted contracting authorities and if the above be	und
Best Contracting Services, Inc. his heirs executors ad	ministrators suggested
assigns, shall duly enter into and execute a contract for such construction and	chall avaguta and dalivar the
required Performance and Payment Bonds and proof of insurance coverage including Sundays and holidays) after the date of notification by and from the contract is ready for account and the sum of the contract is ready for account and the sum of the sum o	e within ten (10) days (not
contract is ready for execution, then this obligation shall become null and yo	id: otherwise it shall be and
remain in full force and virtue.	ia, one wise it shart be and
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seals this	
16th day of February . 20 24	
Best Contracting Services, Inc.	
best Contracting Services, Inc.	Sean Tabazadeh, CEO/Secretar
The Hanover Insurance Company	- Community Charleton
Patrick T Moughan	Attorney-in-Fact

(NOTE: The standard printed bond form of any bonding company acceptable to the owner may be used in lieu of the foregoing approved sample bond form provided the security stipulations protecting the owner are not in any way reduced by use of the surety company's printed standard form.)

THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

POWER OF ATTORNEY

THIS Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

That THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY and MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY, both being corporations organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, and CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, (hereinafter individually and collectively the "Company") does hereby constitute and appoint,

Patrick T. Moughan, Mark D. Kiger, and/or Jing Guo Mason

Of Global Risk, LLC of Los Angeles, CA each individually, if there be more than one named, as its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to sign, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver for, and on its behalf, and as its act and deed any place within the United States, any and all surety bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other surety obligations. The execution of such surety bonds, recognizances, undertakings or surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Company, in their own proper persons. Provided however, that this power of attorney limits the acts of those named herein; and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner stated and to the extent of any limitation stated below:

Any such obligations in the United States, not to exceed Fifty Million and No/100 (\$50,000,000) in any single instance
That this power is made and executed pursuant to the authority of the following Resolutions passed by the Board of Directors of said Company, and said Resolutions remain in full force and effect:

RESOLVED: That the President or any Vice President, in conjunction with any Vice President, be and they hereby are authorized and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-fact of the Company, in its name and as it acts, to execute and acknowledge for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, waivers of citation and all other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, with power to attach thereto the seal of the Company. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-fact shall be binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company in their own proper persons.

RESOLVED: That any and all Powers of Attorney and Certified Copies of such Powers of Attorney and certification in respect thereto, granted and executed by the President or Vice President in conjunction with any Vice President of the Company, shall be binding on the Company to the same extent as if all signatures therein were manually affixed, even though one or more of any such signatures thereon may be facsimile. (Adopted October 7, 1981 – The Hanover Insurance Company; Adopted September 7, 2001 – Citizens Insurance Company of America and affirmed by each Company on March 24, 2014)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY, MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY and CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA have caused these presents to be sealed with their respective corporate seals, duly attested by two Vice Presidents, this 28th day of June, 2023

(C) (BEA) (BEA)

The Hanover Insurance Company Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company Citizens Insurance Company of America

mes H. Kawiecki, Vice President

The Hanover Insurance Company
Masachusetts Bay Insurance Company
Citizens Insurance Company of America

Jöllen M. Mendoza, Vice President

STATE OF CONNECTICUT COUNTY OF HARTFORD

) ss.

On this 28th day of June 2023 before me came the above named Executive Vice President and Vice President of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described herein, and acknowledged that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the corporate seals of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, respectively, and that the said corporate seals and their signatures as officers were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said Corporations.

Wendy Latournes

Notary Public, State of Connecticut
My Commission Expires July 31, 2025

Wendy Latoumes, Notary Public My commission expires July 31, 2025

I, the undersigned Vice President of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Companies, and do hereby further certify that the said Powers of Attorney are still in force and effect.

GIVEN under my hand and the seals of said Companies, at Worcester, Massachusetts, this _16th__ day of _February____ 2024____

CERTIFIED COPY

The Handvep Insurance Company Massachus its Bay Insurance Company Citizeng Jasurance Campany of Americ

John Rowedder, Vice President

CALIFORNIA ALL- PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

}

	,
County of Los Angeles	}
On <u>2/16/24</u> before me, _	Zipporah D. Kiger, Notary Public (Here insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared Patrick T. Mougha	
who proved to me on the basis of satisf name(s)(s)are subscribed to the within he/she/they executed the same in his/h	actory evidence to be the person(s) whose instrument and acknowledged to me that er/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by ent the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY the foregoing paragraph is true and cor	under the laws of the State of California that rect.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	ZIPPORAH D. KIGER COMM. #2371787 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA LOS ANGELES COUNTY My Comm. Expires Aut. 21, 2025
Notary Public Signature (N	otary Public Seal)
ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMAT	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM This form complies with current California statutes regarding notary wording and
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT	if needed, should be completed and attached to the document. Acknowledgments from other states may be completed for documents being sent to that state so long as the wording does not require the California notary to violate California notary law.
(Title or description of attached document)	 State and County information must be the State and County where the documen signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment.
(Title or description of attached document continued)	 Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.
Number of Pages Document Date	 The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or he commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public). Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time o notarization.
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER	Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e he/she/they, is /are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this
☐ Individual (s)☐ Corporate Officer	information may lead to rejection of document recording. The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible
(Title)	Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form.
☐ Partner(s)	Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the county clerk.
✓ Attorney-in-Fact	 Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document.
☐ Trustee(s) ☐ Other	 the comportation of the composition of

• Securely attach this document to the signed document with a staple.

2015 Version www.NotaryClasses.com 800-873-9865

State of California

NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

I, CEO/Secretary , declare that I am of Best Contracting Services, Inc. ,

(name)
the party making the foregoing bid, that the bid is not made in interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed
person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation; that the bid is genuine and not
collusive or sham; that the bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put
in a false or sham bid, and has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any
bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or that anyone shall refrain from bidding; that the bidder has
not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone
to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the
bid price, or of that of any other bidder or to secure any advantage against the public body awarding the
contract of anyone interested in the proposed contract; that all statements contained in the bid are true; and,
further, that the bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown
thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, or paid, and will not pay,
any fee to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any
member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham bid.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed this 19th day of February , 20 24, at Gardena , California.

Signature:

Typed name: Sean Tabazadeh, CEO/Secretary

* SEE ATTACHED NOTARY *

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California County of Los Angeles before me, Sama Khalil Khalil, Notary Public Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer Sean Tabazadeh personally appeared Name(s) of Signer(s) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. SAMA KHALIL KHALIL Notary Public - California WITNESS my hand and official seal. Los Angeles County Commission # 2408972 My Comm. Expires Jun 24, 2026 Signature Sama Khalil Khalil Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above Signature of Notary Public - OPTIONAL Completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: _____ Document Date: Number of Pages: ___ Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: _

Signer's Name:

□ Individual

□ Other:

☐ Corporate Officer – Title(s): _

Signer is Representing:

□ Partner - □ Limited □ General

☐ Attorney in Fact

☐ Guardian or Conservator

Signer is Representing:

Signer's Name:

□ Individual

☐ Trustee

□ Other: _

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

☐ Corporate Officer – Title(s): _____

□ Partner – □ Limited □ General

Attorney in Fact

☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Trustee